Adjustments for Income Tax Accounting Error Corrections

   Our acquisition of Smith & Wesson Corp. was a stock transaction for which no election was made under Internal Revenue Code Section 338 to treat the
transaction as an asset purchase for income tax purposes. Therefore, while a new basis of accounting was established for financial reporting purposes, all
historical tax bases carried over, resulting in substantial deferred tax temporary differences at the time of the acquisition.

   On the opening balance sheet at the May 11, 2001 acquisition date of Smith & Wesson Corp., we reported a $10.5 million deferred tax liability. In the fourth
quarter of fiscal year 2002, we subsequently determined that this $10.5 million deferred tax liability was an error on the opening balance sheet requiring
correction under GAAP. The net deferred tax balance on the opening balance sheet as of May 11, 2001 should have reflected deferred tax liabilities and assets as
set forth in the following table.

Deferred Tax Liabilities and Assets Reflected in the Net Deferred Tax Balance

on the Restated Opening Balance Sheet as of May 11, 2001

Previously Reported Restated as of
as of May 11, 2001 Change May 11, 2001

Deferred Tax Liabilities  $(10,547,329)  $ 3,134,816  $ (7,412,513)
Deferred Tax Assets   8,000,000   9,648,372   17,648,372

Net Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability) before

Valuation Allowance   (2,547,329)   12,783,188   10,235,859
 Less: Valuation Allowance   (8,000,000)   (2,235,859)   (10,235,859)

Net Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability) at Opening

Balance Sheet date  $(10,547,329)  $10,547,329  $ 0

   In our previously filed annual report on Form 10-KSB for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2002, we recorded adjustments in the fourth quarter of fiscal year
2002 to correct these errors in the opening balance sheet for deferred tax balances by decreasing net deferred tax liabilities by $10.5 million and decreasing fixed
assets and intangible assets by $10.5 million. Although these fourth quarter corrections had no impact on our previously reported tax provision for fiscal year
2002, depreciation and amortization expense for 2002 are overstated as a result of recording the correction in the fourth quarter rather than as of May 11, 2001.

[…]

Adjustments for Income Tax Accounting Error Corrections

   Our acquisition of Smith & Wesson Corp. was a stock transaction for which no election was made under Internal Revenue Code Section 338 to treat the
transaction as an asset purchase for income tax purposes. Therefore, while a new basis of accounting was established for financial reporting purposes, all
historical tax bases carried over, resulting in substantial deferred tax temporary differences at the time of the acquisition.

29

   On the opening balance sheet at the May 11, 2001 acquisition date of Smith & Wesson Corp., we reported a $10.5 million deferred tax liability. In the fourth
quarter of fiscal year 2002, we subsequently determined that this $10.5 million deferred tax liability was an error on the opening balance sheet requiring
correction under GAAP. The net deferred tax balance on the opening balance sheet as of May 11, 2001 should have reflected deferred tax liabilities and assets as
set forth in the following table.

Deferred Tax Liabilities and Assets Reflected in the Net Deferred Tax Balance

on the Restated Opening Balance Sheet as of May 11, 2001

Previously Reported Restated as of
as of May 11, 2001 Change May 11, 2001

Deferred Tax Liabilities  $(10,547,329)  $ 3,134,816  $ (7,412,513)
Deferred Tax Assets   8,000,000   9,648,372   17,648,372

Net Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability) before

Valuation Allowance   (2,547,329)   12,783,188   10,235,859
 Less: Valuation Allowance   (8,000,000)   (2,235,859)   (10,235,859)

Net Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability) at Opening

Balance Sheet date  $(10,547,329)  $10,547,329  $ 0

   In our previously filed annual report on Form 10-KSB for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2002, we recorded adjustments in the fourth quarter of fiscal year
2002 to correct these errors in the opening balance sheet for deferred tax balances by decreasing net deferred tax liabilities by $10.5 million and decreasing fixed
assets and intangible assets by $10.5 million. Although these fourth quarter corrections had no impact on our previously reported tax provision for fiscal year
2002, depreciation and amortization expense for 2002 are overstated as a result of recording the correction in the fourth quarter rather than as of May 11, 2001.

[…]

Under GAAP, a change to the FIFO method would ordinarily require that the financial statements of all prior periods presented be restated to reflect results
under the newly adopted FIFO accounting method. However, since our quarterly results initially reported for the three months ended October 31, 2001 reflect the
FIFO basis of accounting for inventory (even though we disclosed that our inventory was accounted for on a LIFO basis) we do not believe we need to amend our
previously reported results for this matter.

Effect of Restatement on Balance Sheet Items

   The restatement matters described above have the principal effect of reducing property, plant and equipment by approximately $3.5 million, intangible assets
by approximately $2.4 million, and equity of the Company by approximately $5.9 million. Also, total liabilities increased by $14.9 million, and assets other than
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets increased by $14.9 million.

34

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED BALANCE SHEET — OCTOBER 31, 2002

As Previously

Reported Net Change Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 9,859,651  $ 1,980,827  $ 11,840,478
 Marketable securities   4,729,412   (3,190,522)   1,538,890

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of

$114,076   12,289,596   135,618   12,425,214
 Inventories   18,274,431   (24,001)   18,250,430
 Other current assets   4,028,959   (563,396)   3,465,563
 Income tax receivable   198,334   (9,768)   188,566

  Total current assets   49,380,383   (1,671,242)   47,709,141

Property, plant and equipment, net   9,123,848   (3,599,823)   5,524,025
Intangibles, net   3,350,676   (2,388,595)   962,081
Collateralized cash deposits   21,000,000   1,209,695   22,209,695
Other assets   —   15,996,000   15,996,000

  $ 82,854,907  $ 9,546,035  $ 92,400,942

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities
 Accounts payable  $ 20,527,886   (15,503,336)  $ 5,024,550
 Accrued expenses   —   7,348,734   7,348,734
 Accrued payroll   —   2,550,271   2,550,271
 Accrued taxes other than income   —   1,632,967   1,632,967
 Accrued profit sharing   —   494,137   494,137
 Deferred revenue   1,598,894   (1,332)   1,597,562
 Due to Walther USA, LLC, net   32,953   171,263   204,216

  Total current liabilities   22,159,733   (3,307,296)   18,852,437

Notes payable   45,000,000   —   45,000,000

Other non-current liabilities   10,735,221   18,854,781   29,590,002

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

 Common stock, $.001 par value, 100 million shares authorized,
29,750,730 shares issued and outstanding   27,620   2,130   29,750

 Additional paid-in capital   16,590,421   (762,961)   15,827,460
 Accumulated (deficit)   (11,658,088)   (5,255,792)   (16,913,880)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   15,173   15,173

  Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   4,959,953   (6,001,450)   (1,041,497)

  $ 82,854,907  $ 9,546,035  $ 92,400,942

35

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the Three Months Ended:

October 31, 2002

As Previously
Reported Net Change Restated

Net sales  $23,470,085  $ 604,646  $24,074,731
License revenue   371,138   44,990   416,128
Cost of goods sold   16,668,328   245,449   16,913,777
Cost of services   —   40,894   40,894

Gross profit   7,172,895   363,293   7,536,188

Operating expenses:
 Research and development, net   106,344   212,373   318,717
 Selling and marketing   2,445,821   264,265   2,710,086
 General and administrative   3,757,357   (94,171)   3,663,186

  Total operating expenses   6,309,522   382,467   6,691,989

Income from operations   863,373   (19,174)   844,199

Other income/(expense):
 Other income   —   27,308   27,308
 Interest income   202,160   (27,370)   174,790
 Interest expense   (800,193)   (99,888)   (900,081)

   (598,033)   (99,950)   (697,983)

Income before income taxes   265,340   (119,124)   146,216
Income tax expense   13,732   (4,378)   9,354

Net income  $ 251,608  $ (114,746)  $ 136,862
Other comprehensive income:

Unrealized gain on marketable securities, net of income tax of

$5,967   —   3,169   3,169

Comprehensive income  $ 251,608  $ (111,577)  $ 140,031

Weighted average number of common equivalent shares

outstanding, basic   29,705,499   29,705,499   29,705,499

Net income per share, basic  $ 0.01  $ (0.01)  $ 0.00

Weighted average number of common equivalent shares

outstanding, diluted   33,676,970   33,725,708   33,725,708

Net income per share, diluted  $ 0.01  $ (0.01)  $ 0.00

36

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
For the Six Months Ended:

October 31, 2002

As Previously
Reported Net Change Restated

Net sales  $44,028,847  $ 1,343,232  $45,372,079
License revenue   646,199   65,677   711,876
Cost of goods sold   31,867,602   448,330   32,315,932
Cost of services   —   63,327   63,327

Gross profit   12,807,444   897,252   13,704,696

Operating expenses:
 Research and development, net   301,713   218,561   520,274
 Selling and marketing   4,724,105   594,040   5,318,145
 General and administrative   6,511,198   (74,828)   6,436,370

  Total operating expenses   11,537,016   737,773   12,274,789

Income from operations   1,270,428   159,479   1,429,907

Other income/(expense):
 Other income   —   54,059   54,059
 Interest income   412,820   (50,257)   362,563
 Interest expense   (1,697,006)   (99,888)   (1,796,894)

   (1,284,186)   (96,086)   (1,380,272)

Income/(loss) before income taxes   (13,758)   63,393   49,635
Income tax expense   20,874   3,801   24,675

Net income/(loss)  $ (34,632)  $ 59,592  $ 24,960
Other comprehensive income:

Unrealized gain on marketable securities, net of income tax of

$5,967   —   12,305   12,305

Comprehensive income/(loss)  $ (34,632)  $ 71,897  $ 37,265

Weighted average number of common equivalent shares

outstanding, basic   29,694,556   29,694,556   29,694,556

Net income/(loss) per share, basic  $ (0.00)  $ 0.00  $ 0.00

Weighted average number of common equivalent shares

outstanding, diluted   29,694,556   33,705,580   33,705,580

Net income/(loss) per share, diluted  $ (0.00)  $ 0.00  $ 0.00

37

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2002

[…]

Other income   —   107,928   107,928
 Interest income   214,350   9,400   223,750
 Interest expense   (2,613,667)   478,953   (2,134,714)

   (2,399,317)   596,281   (1,803,036)

Loss before income taxes   (2,138,230)   792,502   (1,345,728)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (1,712,226)   1,729,875   17,649

Net loss  $ (426,004)  $ (937,373)  $ (1,363,377)
Other comprehensive income:
 Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities   —   —   —

Comprehensive loss  $ (426,004)  $ (937,373)  $ (1,363,377)

Weighted average number of common equivalent shares

outstanding, basic   18,675,942   20,131,178   20,131,178

Net loss per share, basic  $ (0.02)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.07)

Weighted average number of common equivalent shares

outstanding, diluted   18,675,942   20,131,178   20,131,178

Net loss per share, diluted  $ (0.02)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.07)

41

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
For the Six Months Ended:

October 31, 2001

As Previously
Reported Net Change Restated

Net product sales  $31,154,751  $ 1,869,885  $ 33,024,636
License revenue   620,913   17,593   638,506
Cost of goods sold   26,668,435   2,489,393   29,157,828
Cost of services   —   17,593   17,593

Gross profit   5,107,229   (619,508)   4,487,721

Operating expenses:
 Research and development, net   284,257   5,363   289,620
 Selling and marketing   3,629,106   179,129   3,808,235
 General and administrative   4,479,160   408,579   4,887,739
 Environmental expense   —   2,500,000   2,500,000

  Total operating expenses   8,392,523   3,093,071   11,485,594

(Loss) from operations   (3,285,294)   (3,712,579)   (6,997,873)

Other income/(expense):
 Other (expense)   —   (21,089)   (21,089)
 Interest income   472,357   14   472,371
 Interest expense   (5,570,603)   1,063,003   (4,507,600)

   (5,098,246)   1,041,928   (4,056,318)

(Loss) before income taxes   (8,383,540)   (2,670,651)   (11,054,191)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (1,837,226)   1,872,524   35,298

Net (loss)  $ (6,546,314)  $ (4,543,175)  $(11,089,489)
Other comprehensive income:   —   —   —

Comprehensive (loss)  $ (6,546,314)  $ (4,543,175)  $(11,089,489)

Weighted average number of common equivalent shares

outstanding, basic   18,529,192   19,613,603   19,613,603

Net (loss) per share, basic  $ (0.35)   (0.22)  $ (0.57)

Weighted average number of common equivalent shares

outstanding, diluted   18,529,192   19,613,603   19,613,603

Net (loss) per share, diluted  $ (0.35)  $ (0.22)  $ (0.57)

42

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2001

As Previously Reported

Common Stock Additional Accumulated Other Total
Paid-in Accumulated Comprehensive Stockholders’

Shares Amount Capital Deficit Income (Loss) Equity

Balance at April 30, 2001   17,931,355  $15,800  $ 4,187,500  $ (5,559,327)   —  $(1,356,027)
Issuance of warrants for

services related to debt
financing

5,000,000

5,000,000

Common stock issued to
settle liabilities   500,000   500   249,500   250,000

Exercise of warrants   750,000   527   599,473   600,000
Issuance of common

stock for services   87,000   87   144,813   144,900
Net (loss)for the six

month period ended
October 31, 2001

(6,546,314)

(6,546,314)

Other comprehensive
income   —

Balance at October 31,

2001   19,268,355  $16,914  $10,181,286  $(12,105,641)   —  $(1,907,441)

[Additional columns below]

[Continued from above table, first column(s) repeated]

Restated

Common Stock Additional Accumulated Other Total
Paid-in Accumulated Comprehensive Stockholders’

Shares Amount Capital Deficit Income (Loss) Equity (Deficit)

Balance at April 30, 2001   18,131,355  $18,131  $4,786,469  $ (6,160,625)   —  $ (1,356,025)
Issuance of warrants for

services related to debt
financing

3,189,000

3,189,000

Common stock issued to
settle liabilities   500,000   500   434,500   435,000

Exercise of warrants   750,000   750   599,250   600,000
Issuance of common

stock for services   120,334   121   168,387   168,508
Net (loss)for the six

month period ended
October 31, 2001

(11,089,489)

(11,089,489)

Other comprehensive
income   —   —

Balance at October 31,

2001   19,501,689  $19,502  $9,177,606  $(17,250,114)   —  $ (8,053,006)

43

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Six Months ended:
October 31, 2001

As Previously

Reported Net Change Restated

Cash flows (used for) provided by operating activities
 Net (loss)  $ (6,546,314)  $ (4,543,175)  $(11,089,489)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash provided by (used for)

operating activities:
  Amortization and depreciation   546,549   (378,494)   168,055
  Provision for losses on accounts receivable   —   13,950   13,950
  Provision for excess and obsolete inventory   —   1,634,472   1,634,472
  Debt discount amortization to interest expense   —   1,882,809   1,882,809
  Amortization of debt issue costs to interest expense   —   480,937   480,937
  Income tax benefit   (1,819,634)   1,819,634   —
  Loss on Finder’s liability settled in stock   —   185,000   185,000
  Stock compensation for services   110,900   57,608   168,508

  Interest expense, including debt issue costs and beneficial
conversion feature   3,600,000   (3,600,000)   —

  Compensation expense settled in stock   —   112,500   112,500

 Changes in operating assets and liabilities (increase) decrease in
assets and liabilities:

  Accounts receivable   (3,105,805)   (76,090)   (3,181,895)
  Inventories   5,134,826   (1,209,668)   3,925,158
  Other current assets   2,651,246   (4,536,607)   (1,885,361)
  Due from Tomkins   —   7,235,000   7,235,000
  Due from Walther USA, LLC, net   —   190,610   190,610
  Income tax receivable   —   —   —
  Other assets   —   (1,305,168)   (1,305,168)
 Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
  Accounts payable   (1,773,857)   3,699,791   1,925,934
  Accrued payroll   —   (1,470,480)   (1,470,480)
  Accrued income taxes   —   21,513   21,513
  Finders liability   —   300,000   300,000
  Accrued taxes other than income   —   146,677   146,677
  Accrued expenses   —   (6,131,127)   (6,131,127)
  Other non-current liabilities   —   8,340,007   8,340,007
  Deferred revenue   11,152   (1,333)   9,819

   Net cash (used for) provided by operating activities   (1,190,937)   2,868,366   1,677,429

Cash flows provided by investing activities:
 Net cash and cash equivalents acquired from business combination   28,598,168   20,000,000   48,598,168
 Cash portion of acquisition   —   (5,000,000)   (5,000,000)
 Proceeds from loans receivable and certificate of deposit   7,385,000   (7,385,000)   —
 Additions to collateralized cash deposits   —   (1,078,425)   (1,078,425)
 Payments to secure financing   —   (362,500)   (362,500)
 Payments to acquire property and equipment   (817,063)   (270,866)   (1,087,929)

   Net cash provided by investing activities   35,166,105   5,903,209   41,069,314

Cash flows provided by (used for) financing activities:
 Payments on loans and notes payable, unrelated parties   (500,000)   —   (500,000)
 Proceeds from notes payable, related parties   —   5,000,000   5,000,000
 Payment on notes payable, Tomkins   —   (20,000,000)   (20,000,000)
 Proceeds from exercise of warrants to acquire common stock   600,000   —   600,000

   Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities   100,000   (15,000,000)   (14,900,000)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   34,075,168   (6,228,425)   27,846,743
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   69,110   —   69,110

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $34,144,278  $ (6,228,425)  $ 27,915,853

44

(10) Subsequent Events:

   On February 25, 2003, S&W sold approximately 85 acres of company-owned property in the City of Springfield, Massachusetts to the Springfield
Redevelopment Authority (SRA) for $1,750,000 resulting in a gain of $1,666,132. SRA is a public body politic and corporate created pursuant to Massachusetts
General Laws c. 121B. This property is excess land adjacent to the Company’s manufacturing and office facility. The 85 acres has identified soil and groundwater
contamination which previously was part of three of S&W’s voluntary remediation projects, specifically the South Field, West Field, and Fire Pond release areas,